

20-3837

To Be Argued By:
ELLEN BLAIN

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 20-3837



KNIGHT FIRST AMENDMENT INSTITUTE AT
COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY,

—v.— *Plaintiff-Appellee,*

UNITED STATES CITIZENSHIP AND IMMIGRATION SERVICES,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF STATE, UNITED STATES
IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT,

Defendants-Appellants,

(Caption continued on inside cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

	AUDREY STRAUSS, <i>United States Attorney for the Southern District of New York, Attorney for Defendants-Appellants.</i>
ELLEN BLAIN, SARAH S. NORMAND, BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,	86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor New York, New York 10007 (212) 637-2743
<i>Assistant United States Attorneys, Of Counsel.</i>	

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,
UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER PROTECTION,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement	1
Jurisdictional Statement	3
Issues Presented for Review	4
Statement of the Case	4
A. Procedural History	4
B. The INA’s Inadmissibility Provisions	6
C. The Knight Institute’s FOIA Request	7
1. The State Department’s Productions	8
2. USCIS Productions	10
3. ICE Productions	12
D. The District Court’s 2019 Disclosure Orders	14
1. The September 13, 2019, Order	14
2. The September 23, 2019, Order	16
a. Exemption 5 Determinations	16
b. Exemption 7(E) Determinations	17
E. The District Court’s Ruling on the Agencies’ Motion for Clarification and Partial Reconsideration	18
Summary of Argument	20

	PAGE
ARGUMENT	22
Standard of Review	22
POINT I—The State Department and USCIS Correctly Withheld Information Revealing Law Enforcement Techniques and Procedures Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 7(E)	23
A. Exemption 7(E)	23
B. The State Department Correctly Withheld Portions of the Foreign Affairs Manual Under Exemption 7(E)	23
C. USCIS Correctly Withheld Training Materials for Screening Applicants Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 7(E)	33
POINT II—USCIS and ICE Correctly Withheld Deliberative Process Material Under FOIA Exemption 5	43
A. Exemption 5 and the Deliberative Process Privilege	43
B. USCIS’s Acting Director Memo and Senior Policy Council Paper Are Privileged	46
C. ICE’s Foreign Policy Memo Is Privileged .	49
CONCLUSION	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

ACLU of Michigan v. FBI,
734 F.3d 460 (6th Cir. 2013) 42

ACLU v. DoD,
901 F.3d 125 (2d Cir. 2018) 22, 24

ACLU v. DOJ,
844 F.3d 126 (2d Cir. 2016) 49

ACLU v. NSA,
925 F.3d 576 (2d Cir. 2019) 45, 48, 49, 51

ACLUF v. DHS,
243 F. Supp. 3d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) 39, 40

*Allard K. Lowenstein Int’l Human
Rights Project v. DHS*,
626 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2010) 23, 27, 28, 32

Barouch v. DOJ,
87 F. Supp. 3d 10 (D.D.C. 2015) 38, 39

Birch v. U.S. Postal Service,
803 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 25

Bishop v. DHS,
45 F. Supp. 3d 380 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 38

Brennan Center for Justice v. DOJ,
697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012) 47, 50

Broward Bulldog, Inc. v. DOJ,
939 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2019) 42

	PAGE
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994)	22, 29, 31
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. Dep't of Army</i> , 611 F.2d 738 (9th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Cooper Cameron Corp. v. OSHA</i> , 280 F.3d 539 (5th Cir. 2002)	25
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).	44
<i>Doherty v. DOJ</i> , 775 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1985)	40, 41
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).	42
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982).	24, 26
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , 957 F.2d 1059 (2d Cir. 1992)	4
<i>Frank LLP v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 179 (D.D.C. 2018)	40
<i>Grand Central Partnership v. Cuomo</i> , 166 F.3d 473 (2d Cir. 1999)	44, 50
<i>Heartland Alliance Nat'l Immigrant Justice Ctr. v. DHS</i> , 840 F.3d 419 (7th Cir. 2016)	28, 32, 38
<i>Hopkins v. HUD</i> , 929 F.2d 81 (2d Cir. 1991)	43, 44, 45, 50

	PAGE
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of State</i> , 311 F. Supp. 3d 134 (D.D.C. 2018)	28, 32, 43
<i>Inner City Press/Community on the Move v.</i> <i>Board of Governors of Federal Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2006)	41
<i>Lewis v. IRS</i> , 823 F.2d 375 (9th Cir. 1987)	25
<i>Milner v. Department of the Navy</i> , 562 U.S. 562 (2011).	25, 30
<i>Morley v. CIA</i> , 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007).	26
<i>National Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 572 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	49
<i>National Council of La Raza v. DOJ</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 44, 49
<i>National Security Archive v. CIA</i> , 752 F.3d 460 (D.C. Cir. 2014).	49, 50
<i>New York Times v. DOJ</i> , 939 F.3d. 479 (2d Cir. 2019).	45, 47, 48, 51
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).	44, 45, 46, 50
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 954 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2020)	44
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Army</i> , 981 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1992).	50

	PAGE
<i>Renegotiation Bd. v. Grumman Aircraft Eng'g Corp.</i> , 421 U.S. 168 (1975)	44
<i>Rosenberg v. ICE</i> , 13 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2014)	39
<i>Schwartz v. DEA</i> , 692 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2017)	40
<i>Tax Analysts v. IRS</i> , 294 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2002).	24
<i>Techserve Alliance v. Napolitano</i> , 803 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)	28, 33
<i>Tigue v. DOJ</i> , 312 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2002)	44
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)	31
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	3
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	43
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(E)	23
8 U.S.C. § 1182	6, 25
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)(B)	34
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
